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CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8517.69.0000  

Roxane Peiffer

Attorney in fact

Norman G. Jensen Inc.

3050 Metro Drive, Ste. 300

Minneapolis, MN  55425

RE:
The tariff classification of the SoundPlus four-channel infrared receiver from China

Dear Ms. Peiffer:

In your letter dated January 14, 2009, you requested a tariff classification ruling on behalf of your client, Williams Sound Corporation.  A sample was submitted for classification purposes and is being returned as per your request.

The merchandise subject to this ruling is the SoundPlus four-channel infrared receiver (Model WIR RX22-4).  The WIR RX22-4 is a portable four-channel infrared receiver intended for use in courtrooms, language interpretation, houses of worship, lectures, and cinemas.  It receives 2.3 MHz, 2.8 MHz, 3.3 MHz or 3.8 MHz modulated IR signals with 50 uS De-Emphasis (play down) and is compatible with transmitters operating on the 2.3 - 3.8 MHz frequency bandwidth.  Dual infrared detectors provide maximum sensitivity and operating range.

The WIR RX22-4 measures 4.1 inches in length by 2.85 inches in width by 1.2 inches in height, features an “On” LED indicator, a rotary channel selector knob, rotary-type volume on/off switch, and an earphone jack.  It operates for 60 hours with two AA alkaline batteries and for 30 hours per charge with NiMH AA batteries.  The infrared receiver can be used with mono or stereo headphones and earphones, or a neck-loop for users who have a hearing aid.  The unit can be used with a lanyard for hands-free operation.  However, it is not imported with any batteries, headphones, earphones, lanyard, or manual.

The applicable subheading for the SoundPlus four-channel infrared receiver (Model WIR RX22-4) will be 8517.69.0000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for “Other apparatus for transmission or reception of voice, images or other data, including apparatus for communication in a wired or wireless network (such as a local or wide area network): Other.”  The rate of duty will be free.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Linda M. Hackett at 646-733-3015.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Swierupski

Director

National Commodity Specialist Division

